
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL 
AREA COUNCIL to be held in MEETING SPACE - BLOCK 1, FLOOR 2 - COUNTY HALL on 
THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2021 at 3.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

To North Northumberland Local Area Council members as follows:- 

G Castle (Chair), S Bridgett (Vice-Chair), T Thorne, T Clark, G Hill, W Pattison, G Renner-
Thompson, C Seymour, J Watson, C Hardy (Vice-Chair (Planning)), I Hunter, M Mather 
and M Swinbank 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of the 
press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able to 
during a regular Committee meeting. 

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in County 
Hall. Masks should be worn when moving round but can be removed when seated, social 
distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and members requested to self-
test twice a week at home, in line with government guidelines. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 18 November 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council 
held on Thursday 23 September 2021, as circulated, to be confirmed as a 
true record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 14) 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact the monitoring officer by email 
at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk . Please refer to the guidance 
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
To reply to any questions received from members of the public which have 
been submitted in writing in advance of the meeting. Questions can be 
asked about issues for which the Council has a responsibility. (Public 
question times take place on a bimonthly basis at Local Area Council 
meetings: in January, March, May, July, September and November each 
year.)  
  
As agreed by the County Council in February 2012, the management 
of local public question times is at the discretion of the chair of the 
committee.   
  
Please note however that a question may possibly be rejected if it requires 
the disclosure of any categories of confidential or exempt information, 
namely information:  
  

1. Relating to any individual;  
2. Which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual;  

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 18 November 2021 

3. Relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person  
4. Relating to any labour relations matters/negotiations;  
5. Restricted to legal proceedings  
6. About enforcement/enacting legal orders  
7. Relating to t
[...]
 Managers from Technical 
Services and Neighbourhood Services in attendance about any key recent, 
ongoing and/or future planned Local Services work for the attention of 
members of the Local Area Council, who will also then have the 
opportunity to raise issues with the Area Managers.  
  
The Area Managers have principal responsibility for highway services and 
environmental services, such as refuse collection, street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance, within the geographic boundaries of the Local Area 
Council.  
 
 

 

7.   WINTER SERVICES PREPAREDNESS AND RESILIENCE REPORT 
 
To receive a report which provides an overall update of the pre-season 
preparations ahead of the forthcoming winter services season. 
 
 

(Pages 
15 - 22) 

8.   DUALLING OF THE A1 
 
Highways England to provide an update on the dualling of the A1.   
 
 

 

9.   NORTHUMBERLAND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER 
 
To receive a presentation on the work of Northumberland Communities 
Together.  
 
 

 

10.   BERWICK REGENERATION PROJECT 
 
To receive an update (if any) 
 
 

 

11.   LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the latest version of agreed items for future Local Area Council 
meetings (any suggestions for new agenda items will require confirmation 
by the Business Chair after the meeting)    
 

(Pages 
23 - 30) 

12.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

13.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee is 
scheduled for Thursday, 23 December 2021.  

 



 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 November 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Mee
[...]

by yourself or any of the persons referred to above or in any of your register entries. 

This guidance is not a complete statement of the rules on declaration of interests which 
are contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If in any doubt, please consult the 
Monitoring Officer or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 23 September 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held at Meeting Space 
- Block 1, Floor 2 - County Hall on Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 3.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

T Clark C Hardy 
G Hill I Hunter 
M Mather W Pattison 
G Renner-Thompson C Seymour 
M Swinbank T Thorne 
J Watson  
  

OFFICERS 
 

J Blenkinsopp Solicitor 
G Bucknall Highways Delivery Area Manager 
V Cartmell Planning Area Manager - Development 

Management 
B Hodgson Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
J Hudson Planning Officer 
T Kirsop Community Regeneration Manager 
D Laux Head of Technical Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
S Pearson Senior Manager, Specialist Services 
J Sharp Planning Officer 
G Younger Accommodation Lead 
 
Around 3 members of the press and public were present. 
 
43 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Bridgett. 
 

45 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Northumberland Local Area Council 
held on Thursday 19 August 2021, as circulated, be agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 23 September 2021  2 

 
46 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Swinbank advised that he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
planning app
[...]
 be taken NP, as part of speed 
watch, would speak to drivers who did not adhere to the 20 mph. 

 
Inspector Swan reiterated that every person who contacted NP and said they 
were a victim of a crime would have a crime created and investigated 
proportionately, there were different ways of doing this depending on the 
information provided at the beginning.  The Telephone Investigation Unit would 
contact the victim who would take details and if there were investigative 
opportunities i.e. lead, suspect etc. then it would be allocated to the appropriate 
unit for investigation.  If an early assessment indicated that the crime should not 
be allocated then a crime number would be provided. 
 
Inspector Swan, Sergeants Robson and Sykes were thanked for their attendance. 
 
Councillor Hardy, Vice-Chair Planning took the Chair at this point. 
 

48 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
RESOLVED that this report was noted.  
 
Councillor Swinbank left the room at this point. 
 

49 21/02608/VARYCO 
 
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) on approved application 
20/03155/FUL to allow changes to layout and design. 
Land North of North Farm, Embleton, Alnwick, Northumberland, NE66 3DX 
 
An introduction to the application was provided by J Sharp, Planning Officer with 
the aid of a power point presentation.  For clarification Councillor Pattison advised 
that a request for the application to be referred to Committee had not been made 
by her.  In response to questions from Members of Committee the following 
information was noted: 
 

• Different policies in the emerging Local Plan attracted different 

Page 5



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 23 September 2021  6 

weight. 

• The red line boundary was not changing and as the changes being 
proposed were not so significant they could be considered under a 
VARYCO as opposed to requiring a new planning application. 

 
Councillor Thorne proposed acceptance of the recommenda
[...]
remove badgers safely - Safely remove badgers from the cemetery 
and place deterrents around the perimeter to prevent more devastation.  A report 
would be brought to a future meeting should it meet the required number of 
signatures. 
 
There were no petition reports to be considered and no updates on petitions 
previously received. 
 

55 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
G Bucknall - Lead Highways Delivery Manager provided a verbal update on north 
area highways. The update and subsequent questions included information on 
the following: 
 

• Minor surfacing projects coming up were at Lordenshaw Road near 
Simonside in early November; Blakelaw in Alnwick  October and 

Page 7



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 23 September 2021  8 

Albert Road, Spittal. 

• A wide range of traffic schemes including 20mph zones around 
schools were continuing to be delivered along with work on Bridges 
and structure schemes.  

• It would be 6 weeks until completion for the access to the Leisure 
Centre at Berwick, which unfortunately was causing problems. 

• Winter services preparedness was underway and the refilling of grit 
bins would commence in October. Rotas for gritters were filled by 
NCC staff and as usual farmers and contractors would be on 
standby for more challenging weather events. 

• A study was being undertaken and a report prepared which could 
result in more resources being provided in respect of gully 
maintenance and clearing. 

• The progress on the chicane and bollards which were still in place 
on the Rothbury road would be ascertained.   

• The retaining wall had been built for the bus shelter in Shilbottle and 
the shelter was now being manufactured. 

• Proposed shrub planting for the Felton exit on the northbound A1 as 
raised by Councillor Thorne would be looked at.  Disappointment 
was expressed that the excellent work undertaken on the Newton 
on the Moor to Longframlington road had not extended to the bank 
where lorries and buses often had trouble with slipping. 

• Councillor Hill expressed appreciation for the swift response to 
issues by G Bucknall, B Hodgson and T Kirsop.  In response to a 
query regarding scheduling of works, Members were advised that 
there was a Streetworks Team who co-ordinated works however 
there were occasions when emergency work clashed with 
programmed work. 

• An issue with signage left after works had been completed within 
Berwick was highlighted this would be looked into.  

• Councillor Castle highlighted a dangerous fissure in the road on the 
Eglingham to Chatton road close to Harehope Hall and asked for 
this to be looked at.  Councillor Mather advised that he had reported 
this earlier that day and that the road had been marked up on 3 
separate occasions.  

• Councillor Mather asked that thanks be passed on to staff for the 
work undertaken at High Humbleton and on the road between 
Wooler to Chatton. In respect of an impact on the bridge between 
Chillingham New Town and Chillingham Castle this had been 
reported by Tillside Parish Council, but no response had been 
received. Sandbags were required for the low kerb at Doddington 
and he would like to see improved gritting provided in the 
Kirknewton Valley (route 2).  G Bucknall would investigate these 
issues. 

• Councillor Renner-Thompson advised that he was grateful that road 
closures had been delayed in order to avoid harvest time and also 
advised that the square of tarmac outside Coastal Grains at Belford 
needed to be replaced again. 

• The issue of a fence erected in Alnwick was in the hands of the 
Legal Department. 

• An update was requested on the road closure in the Ord area and 
also the stone surfacing failure on the footpath on the Bridge. 

Page 8



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 23 September 2021  9 

 
B. Hodgson - Neighbourhood Services Area Manager provided a verbal update 
on North area neighbourhood issues. The up
[...]
G Younger, 
Accommodation Lead, were in attendance to provide Members with information 
on the Youth Service. A copy of the power point presentation would be filed with 
the signed minutes and circulated to Members after the meeting.   
Northumberland Adolescent Services (NAS) was made up of services to meet the 
needs of all adolescents across Northumberland and included: 
 

• Youth Service Participation & Advocacy and Prevention/Detached 

• Sorted Substance Misuse Service 

• Youth Justice Service, Missing & Exploitation 

• 14+/18+ Teams One & Two 

• Accommodation Team 

• Business Administration Team 
 
An explanation was provided on the role and function of each of the services and 
how they supported young people in Northumberland around three distinct 
strands: 
 

• Prevention 

• Participation and Advocacy 

• Early Help/Missing 
 
The provision of universal youth services were developed and delivered across 
Northumberland working in partnership with the Voluntary Sector and it was 
through data analysis and feedback from partners it was decided in which area to 
deploy resources. 
 
In response to questions from Members the following information was provided:- 
 

• In the press it had been reported that NCC had over the last four 
years suffered cuts to budgets, however the Youth Service joined 
with Northumberland Adolescent Service (NAS) four years ago, 
which gave an opportunity to broaden/extend the resource to look 
at all different aspects of services.  Northumberland were very 
fortunate and proud that we still have a youth service provision as 
no other County Council in the region had this service. 

Page 11



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 23 September 2021  12 

• In respect of sexual health and promotion of information, there had 
been a dip during the pandemic with a lack of training being 
undertaken during this time.   This was now back and online 
training was available for all the adolescent service workers within 
Northumberland this also was available for the voluntary sector. 

• In relation to homelessness there was an excellent joint housing 
protocol (JHP) in place which was signed up to by a large number 
of organisations who supported the provision and for all young 
people who were referred there was a multi-agency team in place 
to help.  More would be done to ensure that the voluntary sector 
were aware of the protocol. 

• An offer was available for volunteer organisations to receive  face to 
face training  and there was also some training provided to 
voluntary organisations but this would be at their request.  There 
was no offer to assess any external person for the Assessors 
Award at the current time. 

 
Councillor Renner-Thompson advised that youth services was not a statutory 
function and the Council provided this service voluntarily and confirmed we were 
the only local authority to do so.   S Pearson advised that there were 35 staff with 
an office base in Cramlington and detached youth workers were deployed to 
identified targeted areas.   A meeting between all third sector parties was being 
developed  to discuss how we could support them rather than duplicate service 
delivery and work was also ongoing on how local communities could grow their 
own provision. 
 
Officers were thanked for their attendance and presentation. 
 

59 BORDERLANDS 
 
T Kirsop, Community Regeneration Manager was in attendance to provide an 
update and a presentation to Members on the Borderlands Programme. A copy of 
the presentation would be forwarded to Members of the Committee and a copy 
filed with the signed minutes of the meeting.  Details provided included 
information on the Growth Deal Commitment, the Place Programme Process, the 
Town prioritisation process and how the qualitative analysis for Northumberland 
was undertaken.  The towns prioritised to prepare a place plan were as follows: 
 

o Wave 1 - Alnwick, Bedlington / Bedlington Statio
[...]
rding Berwick town centre and the 
number of shops closing and development of shops at the Morrisons 
end of town, T Kirsop advised that early discussions were being 
undertaken in respect of Marygate and what could be done. 

• Seahouses had not been included due to the level of population and 
had previously received some small funding from Coastal 
Communities funding.  

 
T. Kirsop was thanked for his attendance and presentation. 
 

60 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chair advised that the Local Area Council Chairs’ Briefing had been 
cancelled due to the current review of Local Area Councils which was being 
undertaken. 
 
Any items Members wished to have included on future agendas should be 
emailed to the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED that the information was noted.  
 

61 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 21 October 2021 and this was a 
planning only meeting. 
 
In response to a question related to meetings being held in County Hall, the Chair 
advised that this was being discussed as part of the Review. 
 

 

Page 13



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 23 September 2021  14 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 14



 

 
 

COMMITTEE: NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 

DATE: 18 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Winter Services Preparedness and Resilience Report 

 

Report of Interim Executive Director – Rob Murfin 

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Riddle 

 

Purpose of report 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overall update of the pre-season preparations 

ahead of the forthcoming winter services season. 

 

Recommendations 

The Local Area Council is recommended to accept this report as an information item. 

 

Key Issues 

The County Council undertakes its winter services activities to ensure, ‘as far as is reasonably practicable’ that 

the highway is maintained in a safe condition in accordance with our legal obligations un
[...]
itted network for the 20/21 winter season.  

Finance and value for money None 

Legal None 

Procurement None 

Human Resources None 

Property None 

Equalities 

(Impact Assessment attached) 

Yes ☐  No ☐   N/A       ☐ 

None 

Risk Assessment Additional risks due to coronavirus have been 

considered in operational processes  

Crime & Disorder None 

Customer Consideration The delivery of winter services will assist the 
public to travel safely during the winter period.  

Carbon reduction None  

Wards All 

 

Background papers: 

None 

  

Page 20



   
 

 

 

Report sign off. 

 

Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the report:  

 

 Full name of officer 

Monitoring Officer/Legal N/A 

Executive Director of Finance & S151 Officer N/A 

Relevant Executive Director Rob Murfin 

Chief Executive N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) John Riddle 

 

Author and Contact Details 

Mick Carle – Lead Area Highways Manager (South East) 

michael.carle@northumberland.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



14 July 2021 

   

 
 

 

 

 

Northumberland County Council  

 

North Northumberland Local Area Council 

 

Work Programme 2021/22  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rebecca Little : 01670 622611 : Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

 

UPDATED: 10 November 2021 

  

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk


14 July 2021 

   

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
(a) To enhance good governance in the area and ensure that the Council’s policies take account of the needs and aspirations of local 
communities and do not discriminate unfairly between the different Areas. 
(b) To advise the Cabinet on budget priorities and expenditure within the Area. 
(c) To consider, develop and influence policy and strategy development of the
[...]

P
age 24



14 July 2021 

   

(i)      the Council’s functions in relation to the survey, definition, maintenance, diversion, stopping up and creation of 
public rights of way. 

(ii)     the Council’s functions as the Commons Registration Authority for common land and town/village greens in 
Northumberland. 

(iii)    the Council’s functions in relation to the preparation and maintenance of the Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
(iv)    the Council’s functions in relation to the Northumberland National Park and County Joint Local Access Forum (Local 

Access Forums (England) Regulations 2007. 
(v)     the Council’s role in encouraging wider access for all to the County’s network of public rights of way and other 

recreational routes. 
  

P
age 25



14 July 2021 

   

ISSUES TO BE SCHEDULED/CONSIDERED 

Standard items updates:  Public question time (bimonthly, not at planning only meetings), petitions, Members’ Local Improvement  
Schemes (bimonthly, not at planning only meetings), Berwick Regeneration Commission (bimonthly, not at planning only meetings)  
 
To be listed:    
 
Enhanced Services with Town and Parish Councils 
Off-street Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
Cycling and Walking Board  
Enforcement 
 

 

Northumberland County Council 
North Northumberland Local Area Council 

Work Programme 2021-22 
 
 

 
22 July 2021 

 ● Planning 
● Local Services Update 
● Appointments to Outside Bodies 
● Members Local Improvement Schemes 
● Berwick Regeneration Project 

 
19 August 2021 
 

P
age 26



14 July 2021 

   

 • Planning Applications 
 

 

23 September 2021 
 

 • Planning 

• Local Services Update 

• Policing Update 

• Local Transport Plan Update 

• Berwick Regeneration Project 

• Borderlands 

• Youth Service Presentation 
 

21 October 2021 
 

 • Planning 
 

  

18 November 2021 
 

 • Planning 

• Local Services Update 

• Berwick Regeneration Project 

• Dualling of the A1 – Update from Highways England 

 
 

23 December 2021 

P
age 27



14 July 2021 

   

 

 • Planning 
 

20 January 2022 
 

 • Planning 

• Budget Presentation 

• Local Services Update  

• Berwick Regeneration Project 
 

24 February 2022 
 

 • Planning 

• Local Transport Plan 
 

24 March 2022 
 

 • Planning  

• Local Services Update 

• Members Local Improvement Schemes 

• Berwick Regeneration Project 
 

21 April 2022 
 

 • Planning 
 

 

P
age 28



14 July 2021 

   

  

P
age 29



14 July 2021 

   

 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
LOCAL AREA COUNCIL - NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND 

MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 

Ref Date Report Decision Outcome 

     

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	7 WINTER SERVICES PREPAREDNESS AND RESILIENCE REPORT
	11 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 November 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held at Meeting Space 
- Block 1, Floor 2 - County Hall on Thursday, 18 November 2021 at 3.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

T Thorne T Clark 
G Hill W Pattison 
G Renner-Thompson C Seymour 
C Hardy I Hunter 
M Mather  

 
 

  
 

OFFICERS 
 

P Brooks 
 
G Bucknall 

Head of Northumberland Communities 
Together 
Highways Delivery Area Manager 

B Hodgson Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
M Taylor Director - Business Development (Care 

Services) 
 

 
 

IN ATTENDENCE  
 
 

S. Culley      Lead Highways Delivery Manager 
M. Stoneman   Project Manager, National Highways 

 
 
 
70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors: Bridgett, Swinbank and Watson. 
 
 

71 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the North Northumberland Local 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 November 2021  2 

Area Council held on Thursday, 23 September 2021, as circulated, be confirmed 
as a true record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

72 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Mather advised members that he was an approved winter contractor. 
 
 

73 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Councillor Castle informed members that he had received questions via an email 
from a member of the public but had not accepted them for this meeting but had 
passed them on to the relevant officer to accept as part of the full Council public 
question time.  
 
 

74 PETITIONS 
 
The committee were informed of a new petition that had been received “petition 
against inappropriate development in Beadnell”, however this was a petition 
which related to the wider Northumberland area in relation to planning issues so it 
would be referred to the Petitions Committee.  
 
Members were also informed of a petition that had closed on Change.org and had 
been submitted to the Chief Executive, with 689 signatures, approximately 150 
with a full Northumberland postcode. “Houses for permanent residents – 
Beadnell, Seahouses and North Sunderland”.  
 
 

75 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
Highways  
 
G. Bucknall – Lead Highways Delivery Manager, informed members that 
highways had completed 26 out of 31 major resurfacing schemes in the Northern 
area for the financial year, and since the last North Northumberland LAC, the 
following schemes had been completed:  

 Bamburgh to Glororum 

 Hepburn junction to Harehope, south of Chillingham  

 Latest phase of Harwood road 

 Elsdon to A696 

 Swarland Mill 

 Millfield  

 Main Street – Spittal  

 Rock Mid Stead 
 
G. Bucknall also advised members that localised work had been completed in 
Alnwick, Berwick, Branxton and the U4035 near Simonside Hills, with Embleton, 
Brunton Village, C92 from A1 to Lemmington Bank and Denwick lane were 
scheduled for the upcoming weeks.  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 November 2021  3 

The team had also continued to deliver schemes such as the Berwick Leisure 
Centre access, removal of a ford in Wooler, delivering a new footpath near 
Alnwick Football ground and Berwick Quay Walls carpark, as well as replacing 
damaged signs, potholes, and road markings.  
 
Members thanked Graham and the team for their hard work. 
 
Neighbourhood Services  
 
B. Hodgson – Neighbourhood Services Manager, informed members that grass 
cutting would continue until it became too wet, there had been a good effort by 
the team and that all core and additional cuts that had been requested by parish 
councils were achieved. The neighbourhood team were beginning to look into leaf 
hot-spot areas and work around flood prevention. 
 
In relation to waste recovery he advised that staffing shortages, vehicle 
breakdowns and Covid restrictions had been an issue but garden waste and 
household waste had exceeded targets and the team were working to develop 
new routes to include additional housing developments. The kerbside glass 
recycling scheme had been extended for another twelve months to help gather 
more data on volumes collected, efficiency and participation rates. 
 
Members thanked Bob and the Neighbourhood Services team for their work and 
the update provided.  
 
 

76 WINTER SERVICES PREPAREDNESS AND RESILIENCE REPORT 
 
RESOLVED that this report was noted.  
 
 

77 DUALLING OF THE A1 
 
M. Stoneman – National Highways, Project Manager and S. Culley – Costain 
Jacobs Partnership, Community Relations Manager, introduced themselves to the 
committee and gave an update on the dualling of the A1 in Northumberland: 
Morpeth to Ellingham.   
 
Scheme overview  
 
The scheme had been split up into two sections, the first section being Morpeth to 
Felton and the second being Alnwick to Ellingham. 
 
Morpeth to Felton: There would be 12.6km of dualling to take place including 
6.1km of new offline construction, five bridges - three of which would be new 
junctions, a new subway and bridge over the River Coquet, new and extended 
access tracks and culverts and significant compensatory woodland.  
 
Alnwick to Ellingham: There would be 8km of dualling to take place, one new 
junction and an accommodation bridge and new and extended culverts and 
access tracks.  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 November 2021  4 

Progress update  
 
The Development Consent Order application had been submitted in July 2020, 
and that then went through public examination from January 2021 to July 2021 
which was successful. National Highways had completed surveys of the ground 
conditions, archaeology, and environment, which no items of great interest were 
found. National Highways had started working alongside Costain Jacobs 
Partnership to develop a detailed design for works to be started Summer 2022.  
 
In January 2022 the Secretary of State decision is to be expected which would 
allow work to commence in Summer 2022 and the project completed by 
2024/2025.  
 
 
Planned engagement  
 
National Highways had planned to engage the local community around the 
dualling project, including holding public information events, start of works 
ceremony, engagement with Northumberland County Council, Parish Councils, 
landowners, and other interested parties and using social media, newsletters, and 
the National Highways website.  
 
 
Following members questions, the following information was provided: 
 

 The planning inspector has a three-month window to make their 
recommendation to the Secretary of State. The Secretary of State 
then had a three-month period to make their decision based upon 
the recommendation from the Planning inspector and evidence. The 
final decision would be received in January.  

 Clear signage would be in place for strategic diversion routes. 

 National Highways had completed 11 junction improvements north 
of Ellingham in preparation for the dualling of the A1. 

 There had been engagements events which potentially using local 
resources for building materials.  

 
Members thanked M. Stoneman and S. Culley for their attendance and for their 
presentation.  
 
 
There was a 5-minute comfort break while officers left.  
 
 

78 NORTHUMBERLAND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER 
 
M. Taylor - Executive Director, Wellbeing, Adult Services, and P. Brooks – Head 
of Northumberland Communities Together Hub, introduced themselves to 
members, and gave a small introduction to Northumberland Communities 
Together.  
 
P. Brooks provided a presentation (a copy of which would be filed with the signed 
minutes) and informed members that NCT had been born out of the Covid 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 November 2021  5 

pandemic to support the community, vulnerable residents and being able to do 
more for residents.  
 
NCT operated as a service and has completed projects and had supported the 
Test and Trace system, provided emergency food parcels and distributed PPE 
and Lateral Flow Tests.  
 
A hub in Cramlington had opened to provide a place where vulnerable residents 
could be supported to become more independent and resilient, the hub had also 
engaged with the community to identify families who needed support and provide 
holiday activities such as cinema tickets, trip to the beach and to provide food 
parcels.  
 
NCT were looking to open more hubs in Haltwhistle, Newbiggin and Alnwick.  
 
Members thanked M. Taylor and P. Brooks for coming to the meeting and for their 
hard work over the past year.  
 
 

79 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED that this report was noted.  
 
 

80 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
Cllr Renner-Thompson asked the chair on when the committee would be 
returning to meetings outside of County Hall, Cllr Castle had informed the 
committee that it was the Chief Executives decision and that a letter would be 
drafted to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive with the views of the 
North Northumberland Committee.  
 
 

81 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday,  
23 December 2021 at 3:00 p.m. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


